Agenda Item C "! )

Approvals:
AGENDA REPORT RN
Dept. Head W
SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Attorney 4

Meeting Date: January 15, 2019 Finance ﬂ

Department.  Public Works / Maintenance
Prepared By: Randy Little, Maintenance Manager

Subject: CONTRACT AWARD FOR INSTALLATION LABOR FOR BEACH TRAIL FENCE NORTH OF THE
PiER.

Fiscal Impact: Yes. The total project cost of $47,250 is funded within the approved FY 2019 Major
Maintenance operating budget.

Summary: Staff recommends approval of a construction contract with Valley Cities / Gonzalez
Fence in the amount of $45,000 and a five percent contingency of $2,250 for a total
contract amount of $47,250 providing for installation labor for Beach Trail Fence north
of the Pier.

Discussion:  The City Council approved funding for this replacement project as part of the FY 2019
Major Maintenance operating budget. The scope of work involves replacement of
1,200 feet of fencing along the Beach Trail.

The project was advertised for public bidding on the City's Planet Bids system. Six
bids were received and opened by the City Clerk on November 29, 2018, as noted
below. The low bid of $45,000 was submitted by Valley Cities / Gonzales Fence of
Norco, California. Staff recommends including a five percent contingency to allow for
administrative approval of any change orders related to unforeseen conditions for a
total estimated project cost of $47,250.

Six bids were received from the following companies:

Lightning Fence Company, Inc. $225,600.00
Armor Fence Concepts $46,630.69
Q Fence and Fabrication, Inc. $98,400.00
Valley Cities/Gonzalez Fence $45,000.00
Red Hawk Services $46,008.00
AB Fence Company $55,500.00

As required by City Policy and State Law, the Contractor will be required to provide
performance and payment bonds simultaneously with execution of the construction
contract. A warranty bond will also be required prior to City Council acceptance of
the project. Valley Cities / Gonzales Fence bid is on file at the City Clerk’s office.

Maintenance Agenda Report

1-15-19 /6D-1



Agenda Report Page 2

Recommended

Action: 1) Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute, Contract , by and
between the City of San Clemente and Valley Cities / Gonzalez Fence, in the amount of $45,000,
providing labor of Beach Trail Fence repair north of the Pier; and 2) Approve a 5% project
contingency to allow for administrative approval of unforeseen change orders, thereby approving a
total project cost of $47,250.

Attachments: Location Map

Notification: None.

s:\cd\engineering\secure\admin\2019\1-15-19\1-15-19-9r.docx

1-15-19/6D-2



S:\cu\public\CMMS\GIS\Users Files\Jake Ohana\CAD\Locotion Plon (Admin Report}.dwg Tueaday, November 0B, 2018 4:59:47 PM

3
= ‘%f»l‘
51
&
]
" pep o
o Lr
e s
MARSLEHEAD g i
o
: &
SAN CLEMENTE } ¥ & Ty,
: LS
WATER REC;M.WT}C_)N oo e !.@u i Fte
. .
ELANT ; Fob %,
15k Z =
; > &
= &
. Y &
A % o o
g s, v Rl m
g o
& T g ;
5 o ] o
p DFL?E_MUQW:. bt ! AVE Sicga,,
T e - 3
i tos g, ) 5 by Hzpg =
L Camyy A Gy s e, ?"-; A7
1 ¥ =L feg, RS 3 ¢
&, & Al (%, L2 RaNO® i il
- E 3 i LN
o, Lonun0RE (Cong, L : o
s N, : . & poRrtal ‘Lﬂe,s
2 E—L : 4
" gD o
i & & o
%
b
< RS
5 & 7,
% LA & G
% . .ﬁ
% W
%, 008
% L2 ~
% e‘f\‘
< &
Ca o i
B &
%
2 o >
o, & & &
% I"’q o r
e : & &
& 0,&‘, 0y o
oy o™
B K
%
$3dd " &
Pm‘_"l"_ % Y
\3
4 il I
5
ave beL ¥ £
~ T ¥ o
E;c!‘“ er"
A
C &
L 3
e o
¢ oA 1A -
j0- pal anal
aanirosh LR i £ &
& o
& F
2 I |
EHENDLH & &
5
b *
v f %
. B
LS
KN
g =
e
o _{9{? |
&
B
»
&
99
o
AVESany
PROJ E CT i
-
LOCATION o
o
K
"
R
&
£y c't,_
Y

City of San Clemente LOCATION MAP

910 Calle Negocio, Suite 100 Fence Replacement

San Clemente, CA 92673

Fex (o4) 381-a016 North of the Pier

1-15-19/6D-3





